DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	01-AFC-17C
Project Title:	Inland Empire Energy Center Project Compliance
TN #:	232190
Document Title:	Full Notice to Proceed for Decommissioning and Demolition Plan Activities
Description:	Full Notice to Proceed for Decommissioning and Demolition Plan Activities
Filer:	Keith Winstead
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	2/24/2020 8:03:58 AM
Docketed Date:	2/24/2020







February 24, 2020

Mr. Frank Escobedo Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC 26226 Antelope Road Menifee, California 92585

## INLAND EMPIRE ENERGY CENTER (01-AFC-17C) FULL NOTICE TO PROCEED FOR DECOMMISSIONING AND DEMOLITION PLAN ACTIVITIES

Dear Mr. Escobedo:

The California Energy Commission (CEC) staff and the Delegate Chief Building Official (DCBO), Todd Bailey, P.E., LEED AP, CASp, MBA of TRB and Associates, have finished the review of the pre-decommissioning/demolition requirements for the Inland Empire Energy Center (IEEC). All required pre-demolition condition of certification submittals are satisfactory. Staff is issuing this Notice to Proceed as authorized in the December 2003 Final Commission Decision for IEEC. Staff has determined that decommissioning and demolition activities associated with IEEC may commence.

All decommissioning and demolition activities shall be carried out in accordance with:

- IEEC's November 11, 2019 Revised Closure Plan prepared pursuant to General Compliance Condition COM-12, and approved by the Commission in its Adoption Order on December 11, 2019.
- The Agreement #: 700-19-005 between the Energy Commission and the DCBO, TRB and Associates, Inc.
- The Delegate Chief Building Official Agreement 01-AFC-17C signed on January 27, 2020 between TRB and Associates ("DCBO") and Inland Empire Energy Center, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Owner").

All construction activities shall follow all applicable federal, state and local requirements. Lack of conformance with the conditions of certification identified in CEC staff's *Inland Empire Energy Center Closure Plan: Staff Analysis and* 

Mr. Frank Escobedo February 14, 2020 Page 2

*Recommendation*, and the conditions contained in the Closure Plan Adoption Order may result in suspension of demolition activities.

If you have any questions, please call me at (916) 654-5191 or email me at Keith.Winstead@energy.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Keith Winstead Compliance Project Manager